was:

𝑟𝑡(𝑠𝑡 , 𝑎𝑡) = 1 − 𝛿Scr − 𝛿Biop − 𝛿Dia − 𝛿Tre − 𝛿Rec − 𝛿AS − 𝛿Met

where 𝑟𝑡(𝑠𝑡, 𝑎𝑡) is the reward a patient receives at age 𝑡, which is 1 minus the disutilities

associated with screening, biopsy, diagnosis, treatment and the presence of metastatic cancer,

as defined in Appendix Table 1. The arguments for the reward are the health state 𝑠𝑡 that

defines the cancer status of the patient and the action, 𝑎𝑡, that defines whether a screening test

or biopsy was performed. The total expected QALYs a patient receives in their lifetime is:

𝑅 = 𝐸𝜋[ ∑ 𝑟𝑡(𝑠𝑡 , 𝑎𝑡)]

𝑇

𝑡=40

where T denotes maximum lifespan and the expectation is with respect to the stochastic

process induced by the screening strategy 𝜋 that defines the frequency of testing and the

thresholds at which to perform biomarker tests and/or biopsies.

THE JOURNAL OF NUCLEAR MEDICINE • Vol. 60• No. 12 • December 2019 Barnett et al.

Supplemental Appendix Table 1. Parameters, their sources, and the specific values used in our base case and sensitivity analysis.

Parameter Symbol Low Value(s) Base Case Value(s) High Value(s) Source

Annual transition rate from No PCa to GS<7 𝑤𝑡
Lower bound
of 95% C.I.

0.004-0.069
Upper bound
of 95% C.I.

(3)

Annual other-cause mortality rate 𝑑𝑡 -20% 0.002-0.347 +20% (4)

Annual metastasis rate for patients with undiagnosed PCa 𝑒𝑡 -10% 0.002-0.037 +10% Callibrated

Annual PCa-specific mortality rate given metastasized PCa 𝑧𝑡 -10% 0.181-0.204 +10% (5)

Sensitivity of prostate biopsy procedure 𝑓 -10% 0.8 +10% (3)

Annual transition rate from GS<7 to GS=7 𝑜1𝑜2 -10% 0.101 +10% (6)

Annual transition rate from GS=7 to GS>7 𝑜2𝑜3 -10% 0.087 +10% (6)

Annual transition rate from GS<7 to EPLN 𝑜1𝑒 -10% 0.029 +10% (6)

Annual transition rate from GS=7 to EPLN 𝑜2𝑒 -10% 0.081 +10% (6)

Annual transition rate from GS>7 to EPLN 𝑜3𝑒 -10% 0.097 +10% (6)

Probability of no possible recurrence following definitive
treatment in state EPLN

𝑝𝑛𝑐 -10% 0.468 +10% (7)

Proportion of patients detected with GS<7 who undergo active
surveillance

𝑠 -10% 0.485 +10% (8)

Annual metastasis rate for patients with possible recurrence
after definitive treatment in EPLN

𝑔 -10% 0.006 +10% (9)

PCa = prostate cancer; GS = Gleason score; EPLN = extraprostatic or lymph-node positive cancer.

THE JOURNAL OF NUCLEAR MEDICINE • Vol. 60• No. 12 • December 2019 Barnett et al.

REFERENCES

1. Barnett CL, Tomlins SA, Underwood DJ, et al. Two-stage biomarker protocols for
improving the precision of early detection of prostate cancer. Med Decis Making.
2017:272989X17696996.

2. Barnett CL, Davenport MS, Montgomery JS, Wei JT, Montie JE, Denton BT. Cost-
effectiveness of magnetic resonance imaging and targeted fusion biopsy for early detection of
prostate cancer. BJU Int. 2018;122:50-58.